RESOLUTION NO. 2020-015

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE
ORDERS FOR THE ELK GROVE AQUATICS AND CIVIC CENTER COMMONS
PROJECT (WCC002) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,870,978, AN INCREASE
OF $71,000

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2017, the City Council authorized the award of a
construction contract to Arntz Builders, Inc. (Contractor) for the Aquatics Center/
Commons Project in the amount of $30,754,886 and authorized the City Engineer to
approve change orders not-to-exceed $1,537,744; and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2018, the City Council authorized an increase in change
order authority of $399,000 to fund the addition of four Electric Vehicle Fast Chargers to
the Project, bringing the total change order authority to $1,936,744; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2018, the City Council authorized an increase in
change order authority of $863,234 to fund a variety of change orders including design
changes after award, building permit impacts, and facility enhancements bringing the total
change order authority to $2,799,978; and

WHEREAS, additional construction contract change orders have been identified
and an additional increase in change order authority of $71,000 is needed; and

WHEREAS, the existing Project budget has sufficient funding to cover these costs.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders in a total amount

not-to-exceed $2,870,978 for the Aquatics and Civic Center Commons Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22"

day of January 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR qf the
CITY OF ELK GROV

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM

Mw(\(\_bwr A— / //
JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JO(N/ATHAN %BBS,
CITY ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-015

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

1, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a reqular meeting of said Council held on
January 22, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

L BT,

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California




